SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 3
TO ‘
LEASE NO. DACA51-5-77-127

Camp Edwards Army National Guard
(Joint Base Cape Cod)
Barnstable County, Massachusetts

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT No. 3 made and entered into this

day of ' 2022, to Lease Contract No. DACA51-
5-77-127 dated 1 July 1976 by and between the COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS, whose address is Military Division, 2 Randolph Road,
Hanscom AFB, MA 01731, hereinafter called the “Lessor”, and the UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the “Government”.

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, on 1 July 1976 the Lessor leased to the Government,
represented by the Department of the Army, certain lands in the towns of Bourne
and Sandwich, Massachusetts to be used for such military uses as the
Government may require, for a period through 30 September 1976 and from year
to year until 30 September 2026; and

WHEREAS, by Supplemental Agreement No. 1, dated 4 October 2001,
the Lease was amended to require that maintenance, management, operation
and administration of the leased premises be conducted in accordance with the
terms and conditions of the “Memorandum of Agreement between the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts and the United States Army and National
Guard Bureau,” dated October 4, 2001 (the “Memorandum of Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Memorandum of Agreement and the Supplemental
Agreement No. 1 embodied the parties’ agreement that a cooperative partnership
between the Commonwealth and the military for the management of the northern
15,000 acres of the Massachusetts Military Reservation is necessary in order to
ensure the permanent protection of the drinking water supply and wildlife habit,
and to ensure that military and other activities are compatible with protection of
the drinking water supply and the wildlife habitat; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Memorandum of Agreement, the
Governor filed legislation to codify the condition of the Memorandum of
Agreement, and such legislation has been enacted into law, in Chapter 47 of the
Acts of 2002; and

WHEREAS by Supplemental Agreement No. 2, dated 24 September
2003, the Lease was amended to extend the term of the lease from year to year
through 30 September 2051 inclusive and to add Paragraph 17 which provides




Supplemental Agreement No. 3
Lease No. DACA55-5-77-127

that if the Air Force needs to extend Permit No. DACA51-4-81-475 for a PAVE
PAWS site beyond 30 September 2026, the Air Force will hold one or more
public meetings and will consider any comments from the public and the
Commonweaith of Massachusetts before an extension of the Permit is executed:
and

WHEREAS, the Government wishes to extend the period of Lease No.
DACAS51-5-77-127, subject to all the terms and conditions of the Lease including
those terms and conditions adopted in Supplemental Agreement Nos. 1 and 2,
from year to year through 30 September 2099;

NOW, THEREFORE, the terms and conditions of Lease No. DACA51-5-77-
127 are hereby amended in the following respects and these only:

1. Paragraph 3 of said Lease is hereby modified to delete the words “30
September 2051 inclusive” and to insert in lieu thereof the words “30 September
2099 inclusive.”

2. Except as modified by Supplemental Agreement No. 1, Supplemental
Agreement No. 2, and this Supplemental Agreement No. 3, all other terms and
conditions of said Lease No. DACA51-5-77-127 shall remain unchanged and in
full force and effect.

(Signatures on following page)




Supplemental Agreement No. 3
Lease No. DACA55-5-77-127

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto subscribed their
hames as of the date first above written.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Lessor

e N N

CHARLES D. BAKER
Governor

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Lessee

HAMMETT. AN Digitally signed by

HAMMETT.ANTHONY.

THONY.SCOT scoTT.1116575562
- ~ Date: 2022.10.13

By: T.1116575562 14;t12:15 -04'00'
ANTHONY HAMMETT

COL, GS
G-9, Army National Guard

DAVI.MAUREE Digitally signed by

DAVI.MAUREEN.B.1296
N.B.12969669 9es980

Date: 2022.10.14
5y 80

06:41:22 -04'00"

MAUREEN B. DAVI
Realty Specialist
Real Estate Contracting Officer

A




DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 6
TO
LEASE NO. DACAS51-5-75-293

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT No. 6 made and entered into this 1st day of
July, 2019, to Lease DACA51-5-75-293, dated 1 July 1974 by and between the
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, whose address is Military Division, 2 Randolph
Road, Hanscom AFB, Massachusetts 01731, hereafter called the “Lessor” and the UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the “Government.”

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, by the Lease dated 1 July 1974, the Lessor leased to the Government
approximately 19, 427.23 acres of land, more or less, together with certain improvements
thereon, comprising seven (7) parcels in the County of Bamstable, Massachusetts, known as
Parcel “A” (11,887 acres), Parcel “B” (6,431 acres), Parcel “C” (1,090 acres), Parcel “D” (6.54
acres), Parcel “E” (2.65 acres), Parcel “F” (7.92 acres — Drainage Easement), Parcel “G” (2.33
Safety Easement);

WHEREAS, the Lease was amended, effective 15 August 1975, to delete from Parcel
“A™ 4 total of 749.29 acres and all other terms and conditions remained in effect;

WHEREAS, the Lease was amended, effective 3 November 1975, to delete two parcels
of land from Parcel “B” a total of 5.68 acres and all other terms and conditions remained in
effect;

WHEREAS, the Lease was amended, effective 1 July 1976, to delete all parcels except
Parcels E, F. G, H, 1, and J; and to modify paragraphs 3, 4, and 7 with substitute language;

WHEREAS, the Lease was amended, effective 11 April 1995, to extend the Lease term
from 30 September 2016 to 30 September 2026 and all other terms and condition remained in
effect; and

WHEREAS, the Lease was amended, effective 24 September 2003, to extend the Lease
term from 30 September 2026 to 30 September 2051 and allow for the reasonable inspection of
the premises for environmental compliance.

WHEREAS, the Lessor and the Government now agree that property known as Unit K
within Parcel H, approximately 150 acres, is suitable to return to the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts;

WHEREAS, the Lessor and the Government also now agree that the property commonly

referred to as the Fire Station within Parcel H, approximately 6.6 acres, is suitable to return to the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts; and

LEASE NO. DACA51-5-75-293, SA 6 1of6 ; Olis ANGB, MA



WHEREAS, the Lessor and the Government desire to proceed with termination of the

above mentioned leasehold interest of Unit K and the Fire Station.

NOW, THEREFORE, the terms and conditions of Lease No. DACAS51-5-75-923 arc

hereby mutually amended in the following respects and these only:

I.

That Parcel H description in Paragraph 2 is modified by deleting Unit K, more
particularly described as:

Commencing at the northwest comer of the area 30ft south of the center of Hampton
Road and 30 ft east of West Inner Road at Massachusetts State Plane Mainland (NAD 83)
meters coordinate §24024.05 N, 279389.03 E

Thence running in a southeast direction along a line 30ft south of Hampton Road to a
point (823701.87 N, 280087.81 E) 30ft west of General’s Blvd.

Thence running in a southwest direction along a line 30ft west of General’s Blvd to a
point (822759.52 N, 279645.46 E) 30ft north of South Inner Road

Thence running in a northwest direction along a line 30ft north of South Inner Road to a
point at 822940.88 N, 279257.35 E

Thence running in a northeast direction along the boundary of Parcel B as described in
the lease between the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and the Department of the Army
to a point at 82345222 N, 279496.98 E

Thence running in a northwest direction along the boundary of Parcel B as described in
the lease between the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and the Department of the Army
to a point at 823598.58 N, 27918747 E

Then running in a northeast direction along a line 30t east of West Inner Road to the
point of beginning

Having an area of 150.0 acres more or less

That Parcel H description in Paragraph 2 is modified by deleting the Fire Station, more
particularly described as:

All tracts or parcels of land in the Town of Sandwich, County of Barnstable,
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, being a portion of Otis Air National Guard Base, all
bearings and coordinates given in NAD 83 Massachusetts State Plane, feet unless
otherwise noted:

Beginning at a point north of Richardson Road on a fence corner of the airfield fence
with coordinates of N 2701626.80 — E 920976.96 and running along the fence line in a
southeasterly direction for approximately 200 feet to a fence corner at coordinate N
2701555.00 - E 921163.19; ‘

Thence along the fence line in a northeasterly direction for approximately 20 fect to a
fence corner at coordinate N 2701565.92 — E 921183.01;

Thence along the fence line in a northerly direction for approximately 220 feet to a fence
corner at coordinate N 2701781.35 — E 921230.79,

Thence along the fence line in an easterly direction for approximately 290 feet to a fence
comner at coordinate N 2701720.53 — E 921510.41;

LEASE NO. DACA51-5-75-293, SA 6 20fé6 Otis ANGB, MA



Thence along the fence line in a southerly direction for approximately 200 feet to a fence
corner at coordinate N 2701517.50 — E 921527.08;

Thence along the fence line in a westerly direction for approximately 70 feet to a fence
corner at coordinate N 2701508.21 — E 921456.85;

Thence along the fence line in a southerly direction for approximately 180 feet to a fence
corner at coordinate N 2701325.30 — E 921440.38;

Thence along the fence line in a southerly direction for approximately 260 feet to a fence
corner at coordinate N 2701072.53 — E 921385.72;

Thence along the fence line in a westerly direction for approximately 360 feet to a fence
corner at coordinate N 2701130.32 — E 921031.33;

Thence along the fence line in a northerly direction for approximately 80 feet to a fence
comer at coordinate N 2701211.79 — E 921032.10;

Thence along the fence line in a northerly direction for approximately 70 feet to a fence
corner at coordinate N 2701278.02 — E 921007.20;

Thence along the fence line in a westerly direction for approximately 160 feet to a fence
corner at coordinate N 2701303.23 — E 920853.17;

Thence across Richardson Road in a northeasterly direction for approximately 350 feet to
the point of beginning;

The area of the above-described Parcel contains 6.6 acres of land, more or less.

The property known as Unit K is graphically depicted as Exhibit A-1, attached to this
Supplemental Agreement No 6. The property known as the Fire Station is graphically depicted
as Exhibit A-2, attached to this Supplemental Agreement No 6.

Except as previously modified by Supplemental Agreements No 1, 2, 3, 4, S and this
Supplemental Agreement No 6, all other terms and conditions of said Lease DACAS51-5-75-293
shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

EXHIBITS:
A-1—Unit K Map
A-2 — Fire Station Map

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto subseribed their names as of the date
first above written.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Lessor

o Qg D™

CHARLES BAKER
Governor

LEASENO. DACA51-5-75-293,SA 6 30f6 Otis ANGB, MA



LEASE NO. DACAS1-5-75-293, SA 6

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Acting by and
through its Secretary of the Air Force

WALTERSCHEID.DA vigitaty signed by

WALTERSCHEID.DAVID.K. 1366713863

By: VID.K.1366713863 Date: 2020.04.09 10:38:51 -05'00'

DAVID K. WALTERSCHEID, GS-15, DAF
Chief, Real PropertY Management Division
Installations Directorate

4 0of 6 Otis ANGB, MA



EXHIBIT A-2
FIRE STATION MAP

LEASE NO. DACAS1-5-75-293, SA 6 6 of 6 Otis ANGB, MA



199332 pUE 90105 [Ty Ul PUB PISUBYOUN UTBWIAI [[RYS £67-5L-S-1SYOVA
Jaquiny 9sBa7] PIes JO SUOINPUOD PUE SULID] JOYIO [[B ‘¢ Joquini Tuswsidy jejuswerddng
SIJ1 pue ¢ ‘¢ ‘7 ‘1 Jequuny suswsaIdy [euswsiddng Aq paiyrpow se 1daoxyg

«'$9DINOSDI IBYIO PUE “UOHBIIOFUI ‘SANI[I0B] ‘[puuosisd (Jo(T 1090.d 07 1apI0 Ul ‘Osuaa(]
Jo juswpreda(g oy3 Jo Ao1j0d pue “0ouBPING ‘SOATIOOIP ‘SUONONIISUI YA 9DUBPIOIIE

1 ‘sasTurald 9y 03 S§900T P ABUL JUSUILISAOL) U], ‘SMEB[ A19JBS PUR [BIUSIUOIIAUS
o[qearjdde yuam souerjdwoo 105 sestwerd oyy Sunoadsur Jo esodind ayj 105 ‘9on0U
9[qeuosear uodn ‘sasiward oy Jojue vt 10ssa7,, ‘papasut st ydesFered Sumorjor oYy z

JOSIaY3 1Y) U paymnsqns st [ G0z Joqueide§ (¢, 91Ep Sy} pue pais[ep Aqaey
ST 35227 pres Jo ¢ ydeigeied Jo asnep 1se] 3y} Ul 9707 Joqueidag o¢,, 18p oYL, |

:AJuo osayj) pue s3oadsar Suimol|o] sy} ur pspuswe Ajjeryniu Aqouey are
£6T-5L-6-1SVIV( "ON 95837 JO SUONIPUOD pue suiial oy} ‘TYOITIHAHL ‘MON

“Buiatesad 01 paprwwos axe sarred y1oq yorym “Airedoid pases) oy JO UONBUILIEIIOD
Y3 JO uonRIPaWLI pue Juswafeurw oy} Suruisouos diysuonesr sanonpoid
PU® SAIIONIISUOD B PIYSI|GRISS SALY JUSWUISAOL) Y} PUB JOSSIT OU} SV YTHM

pUE [UONIBAIISDY

ATEITA] S1IOSTIYORSSBIA 91 SUIPUNOLINS $IUNUILIOD 3] UT SuiAry asoy; Surpnyour

YIeessuowo)) 9y Jo sjdoad sy Jo S159191u1 159G Y1 ur oq pinom Apredord pased]

9U3 UO SUOISSIUL MIU 2I0W 10 U0 JO uoneoo] ay3 pue Ausdosd pases| sy} uo saniIoe]
juswaoe[dol puR MAU JO UOHOTLISUOD TRy} SOAQI[RQ JOSSYT Y] ‘SYHYHHM

~LVHL HLHSSHN.LIM

. JUSWUIAACD),,

9Y} PaJ[ed JPYLUILINY VOIYHINY 40 SHLV.LS QHLLINN 84} Pue ,108597T,, 3yl

P[0 1OYERIY ‘p09E-LSL 10 SHISTYIRSSEIA ‘PIOJ[IA] 100118 S[dBIN (S “UOISIAI ATBIIN

SI §S91ppE 950UyM ‘SLIASNHOVSSVIA 40 HLTVAMNOWINOD 94 U99s19q pue

AQ yL61 AIN[ T POTEP €62-6-G-1SVIV( ON 19BIU0)) 25807 0 ‘007 “Jaquuaidag Jo Aep
b SIY) OIUI PaISIUd PUE SpeW § “ON INAWHATYOV TV INANA TS STHL

€67-SL-S-IEVOVA "ON ASVH']
(0N}
§ 'ON INIINITIODV TVINTWNATddNS



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto subscribed their
names as of the date first above written.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Lessor
MTT RO
Governor

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Lessee

Director,
Air Force Real Property Agency




SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 7
to
LEASE NO. DACAB1-5-75-293
between
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, MA
and
DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

WITNESSETH:

THIS SUPPLEMENT AL AGREEMENT No. 7 made and entered into this 18th
day of July, 2022, to Lease DACAS1-5-75-293, dated 1 July 1974 by and betwsen the
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, whose address is Military Division, 2
Randolph Road, Hanscom AFB, Massachusetts 01731, hereafter called the “Lessor*
and the UNITED STA TES OF AMERICA, hersinafter called the “Government.”

WITNESSTH THAT:

WHEREAS, by the Lease dated 1 July 1974, the Lessor leased to the
Government approximately 19, 427.23 acres of land, more or less, togsther with certain
improvements theraon, comprising seven (7) parcels in the County of Bamnstable,
Massachusetts, known as Parcel "A” (11,887 acres), Parcel "B" (6.431 acres), Parcel
*C" (1,090 acres), Parcel "D” (6.54 acres), Parcel "E" (2.85 acres), Parcel "F" (7 .92
acres -Drainage Easement), Parcel "G” (2.33 Safety Easemant);

WHEREAS, the Lease was amended, effective 15 August 1975, to delete from
Parcel "A" a total of 749.29 acres and all other terms and conditions remained in effect;

WHEREAS, the Lease was amended, effective 3 Novamber 1875, to delate two
parcels of land from Parcel "B" a tatal of 5.68 acres and all other terms and conditions
remained in effect;

WHEREAS, the Lease was amended, effective | July 1976, to delete all parcsls
except Parcels E, F, G, H, |, and J; and to modify paragraphs 3, 4, and 7 with substitute
language;

WHEREAS, the Lease was amended, effective 11 April 1995, to extend the
Lease term from 30 September 2016 to 30 September 2026 and all other terms and
condition remained in effect; and

WHEREAS, the Lease was-amended, effective 24 September 2003, to extend
the Lease term from 30 September 2026-to 30 September 2051 and allow for the
reasonable inepection of the premises for environmental compliance,

WHEREAS, the Lease was amended, effective 1 July 20189, to return the fire
station within Parcel H, approximately 6.6 acres and Unit K, approximately 150 acres to
the Lessor (total recorded as 2053 .89 acres); and




SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 7
to
LEASE NO. DACAS1-5-75-293

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hersto, in consideration of mutual benefits to be
derived hereunder, do hereby amend said Lease No. DACA33-3-08-107 in the following
respects and in these respects only:

1. To extend the Lease term from 30 September 2051 to 30 September 2099 and all
other tarms and condition remained in effect.

All other tarms and conditions of the aforesaid license are hereby ratified and,
except as modified by this Supplemental Agreement, shall remain In full force and
affect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hava hereunto set my han bﬁ autgomy of the Stata

of Massachusetts for Air National Guard this_Z__/ _day of , 2022
STATE OF MAESACHUSETTS
CHARLES BAKER

Governor




SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 7
to
LEASE NO. DACAS51-5-78-293

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is also executed by The Government
under the authority of the Secratary of the Air Force this day of
,20__.

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE

JUDITH H. TEPPERMAN, GS8-15
Division Chief, Real Estaie Management




